
 
 
 

DISCIPLINARY DECISION 
Cboe Exchange, Inc. 

Star No. 2018057172901 / File No. USE-2021-01 
Sumo Capital, LLC 

 
 
Pursuant to Exchange Rule 13.3, attached to and incorporated as part of this Decision is a Letter of 
Consent. 
 
Applicable Rules 
 

• Cboe Rules 4.2 – Adherence to Law and 4.24 and 8.16 – Supervision. 
• Rule 15c3-5 – Risk Management Controls for Brokers or Dealers with Market Access, 

promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended. 
• Regulation SHO Rules 200 – Definition of “Short Sale” and Marking Requirements and 203 – 

Borrowing and Delivery Requirements, promulgated under the Securities Exchange Act of 
1934, as amended. 

 
Sanction  
 
A censure and a monetary fine in the amount of $36,250.  
 
Effective Date 
 
June 29, 2021 
 
 
/s/ Greg Hoogasian 
 
Greg Hoogasian, CRO, SVP 
 
 
 



Cboe Exchange, Inc. 
LETTER OF CONSENT  

Star No. 2018057172901/File No. USE-2021-01 
__________________________________________________________________ 

 
In the Matter of: 
 
Sumo Capital, LLC 
190 South LaSalle Street 
Chicago, IL 60603 
 
Subject 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Pursuant to the provisions of Cboe Exchange, Inc. (“Cboe” or the “Exchange”) Rule 13.3 – 
Expedited Proceeding, Sumo Capital, LLC (“Sumo” or the “Firm”) submits this Letter of Consent 
for the purposes of proposing a settlement of the alleged rule violations described below. 
 
The Firm neither admits nor denies that violations of Exchange Rules or the Securities Exchange 
Act of 1934, as amended (“Exchange Act”) rules  have been committed, and the stipulation of 
facts and findings described herein do not constitute such an admission. 
 

BACKGROUND 
 

1. During all relevant periods herein, Sumo was acting as a registered Broker-Dealer 
and was an Exchange Trading Permit Holder (“TPH”) registered to conduct 
business on Cboe, and its registration remains in effect. 
 

2. This matter originated from a 2018 Cycle Examination of the Firm conducted by 
the Trading and Financial Compliance Examinations (“TFCE”) section of FINRA’s 
Market Regulation Department, on behalf of Cboe and other options exchanges. 
The examination reviewed for, among other things, the Firm’s compliance with 
Regulation SHO and Rule 15c3-5 (the “Market Access Rule”), both promulgated 
under the Exchange Act, during the month of April 2018 (the “Review Period”). 
The examination also reviewed the Firm’s related supervisory systems, including 
its written supervisory procedures (“WSPs”), from April 2018 through the present 
(the “Supervisory Review Period”). 
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VIOLATIVE CONDUCT 
 

Applicable Rules 
 

3. During all relevant periods, the following rules were in full force and effect: Cboe 
Rules 4.2 – Adherence to Law and 4.24 – Supervision;1 Regulation SHO Rules 200 
– Definition of “Short Sale” and Marking Requirements and 203 – Borrowing and 
Delivery Requirements; and Exchange Act Rule 15c3-5 – Risk Management 
Controls for Brokers or Dealers with Market Access. 

 
4. Rule 15c3-5 is designed to reduce the risks faced by broker-dealers, as well as the 

markets and the financial system as a whole, as a result of various markets access 
arrangements, by requiring effective financial and regulatory risk management 
controls and procedures reasonably designed to limit financial exposure and ensure 
compliance with applicable regulatory requirements to be implemented on a 
market-wide basis. 

 
5. During all relevant periods, Rule 15c3-5(b) provided, in relevant part, that a broker 

or dealer with market access shall establish, document, and maintain a system of 
risk management controls and supervisory procedures reasonably designed to 
manage the financial, regulatory, and other risks of this business activity. 

 
6. During all relevant periods, Rule 15c3-5(c)(1)(i) provided, in relevant part, that the 

risk management controls and supervisory procedures required by Rule 15c3-5(b) 
must be reasonably designed to prevent the entry of orders that exceed appropriate 
pre-set credit or capital thresholds in the aggregate for the broker or dealer and, 
where appropriate, more finely-tuned by sector, security, or otherwise by rejecting 
orders if such orders would exceed the applicable credit or capital thresholds. 

 
7. During all relevant periods, Rule 15c3-5(c)(2)(ii) provided, in relevant part, that 

risk management controls and supervisory procedures shall be reasonably designed 
to ensure compliance with all regulatory requirements, including being reasonably 
designed to prevent the entry of orders for securities for a broker or dealer or other 
person if such person is restricted from trading those securities. 

 
8. During all relevant periods, Rule 15c3-5(c)(2)(iv) provided, in relevant part, that 

risk management controls and supervisory procedures shall be reasonably designed 
to ensure compliance with all regulatory requirements, including being reasonably 
designed to assure that appropriate surveillance personnel receive immediate post-
trade execution reports that result from market access. 
 

9. During all relevant periods, Regulation SHO Rule 200(f) provided, in relevant part, 
that “Independent trading unit aggregation is available only if: (1) The broker or 
dealer has a written plan of organization that identifies each aggregation unit, 

 
1 Cboe Rules 4.2 and 4.24 were re-numbered to Cboe Rules 8.2 and 8.16, respectively, on October 7, 2019. These 
rules’ text remains unchanged. 
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specifies its trading objective(s), and supports its independent identity; (2) Each 
aggregation unit within the firm determines, at the time of each sale, its net position 
for every security that it trades; (3) All traders in an aggregation unit pursue only 
the particular trading objective(s) or strategy(s) of that aggregation unit and do not 
coordinate that strategy with any other aggregation unit; and (4) Individual traders 
are assigned to only one aggregation unit at any time.” 
 

10. During all relevant periods, Regulation SHO Rule 200(g) provided, in relevant part, 
that broker-dealers shall mark all sell orders of any equity security as “long,” 
“short,” or “short exempt.” Sell orders may be marked “long” only if the seller is 
deemed to own the security being sold. 

 
11. During all relevant periods, Regulation SHO Rule 203(b) provided, in relevant part, 

that a broker or dealer may not accept a short sale order in an equity security from 
another person, or effect a short sale in an equity security for its own account, unless 
the broker or dealer has: (i) borrowed the security, or entered into a bona-fide 
arrangement to borrow the security; or (ii) reasonable grounds to believe that the 
security can be borrowed so that it can be delivered on the date delivery is due; and 
(iii) documented compliance with this requirement. 

 
12. During all relevant periods, Cboe Rule 4.2 provided, in relevant part, that no TPH 

shall engage in conduct in violation of the Exchange Act, rules or regulations 
thereunder, the Bylaws or the Rules of Cboe, or the Rules of the Clearing 
Corporation insofar as they relate to the reporting or clearance of any Cboe 
transaction, or any written interpretation thereof. 
 

13. During all relevant periods, Cboe Rule 4.24(e), and subsequently Cboe Rule 
8.16(e), provided, in relevant part: “Each Trading Permit Holder shall establish, 
maintain, and enforce written supervisory procedures, and a system for applying 
such procedures, to supervise the types of business in which the Trading Permit 
Holder engages and to supervise the activities of all associated persons. The written 
supervisory procedures and the system for applying such procedures shall 
reasonably be designed to prevent and detect violations of applicable securities laws 
and regulations, and applicable Exchange rules.” 

 
Market Access Rule 
 

Capital Threshold Control and Procedure 
 

14. During the Review Period, the Firm’s WSPs regarding Rule 15c3-5 capital 
threshold controls stated that “[t]he Firm’s capital threshold includes maximum 
position limits by class (shares for equities) and a Firm wide maximum delta (shares 
for equities) position. Orders which would cause the Firm to exceed these limits are 
blocked with a message appearing on the trader’s screen. The aforementioned 
controls/thresholds are set by [the Firm’s risk manager] and may not be changed 
without his prior approval.” 
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15. The position limit and delta limit controls were not automated to reject an order(s) 

automatically that exceeded the Firm’s capital threshold. Instead, the Firm used 
delta and position limits to generally evaluate its overall risk on an on-going basis. 
 

16. Further, although not set forth in its WSPs, during the Review Period the Firm 
relied on the Exchange’s quote risk monitor (“QRM”) with a threshold that the Firm 
set to a contract-based measure, as a capital threshold control with respect to its 
options market-maker quotes. However, the Firm did not set an actual capital 
threshold for the QRM or otherwise link this control to the Firm’s capital. 
 

17. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraphs 14-16, above, constitute 
violations of Rule 15c3-5(c)(1)(i), and Cboe Rules 4.2 and 4.24 by the Firm, in that 
the Firm failed to establish, document, and maintain a reasonably designed capital 
threshold control and related procedures. 

 
Procedure Regarding Preventing Restricted Trading 

18. During the Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, document, and maintain a 
reasonably designed procedure to prevent the entry of orders for securities by a 
Firm trader, if that trader was restricted from trading those securities. The Firm’s 
WSPs stated that “Traders are permitted to trade only securities approved by the 
Firm. The Firm’s trading system will only accept transactions in those approved 
securities.” However, the WSPs do not state how the Firm determines which 
securities its traders are permitted to trade, and do not state the actions the Firm will 
take should a trader become restricted from trading a specific security. 

 
19. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraph 18, above, constitute 

violations of Rule 15c3-5(c)(2)(ii), and Cboe Rules 4.2 and 4.24 by the Firm, in 
that the Firm failed to establish, document, and maintain a reasonably designed 
procedure to prevent the entry of orders for securities by a Firm trader, if that trader 
was restricted from trading those securities. 

 
Procedures to Assure Appropriate Surveillance Personnel Receive Immediate 
Post-Trade Execution Reports 

 
20. During the Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, document, and maintain a 

reasonably designed procedure to assure that appropriate surveillance personnel 
receive immediate post-trade execution reports that result from market access. The 
Firm’s WSPs stated that its “trading platforms include risk monitoring tools of all 
trades of all users, and in the case of [the Firm’s risk manager] on an aggregate 
basis, on a real-time basis. The tools are monitored continuously by [the Firm’s risk 
manager] and the traders, looking for any breaches of agreed upon risk parameters 
such as position size and maximum limits. [The Firm’s risk manager] also reviews 
trading throughout the day for any indication of manipulation (marking the close, 
wash sales, fraud, etc.) or other prohibited trading practices. A description of 
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prohibited practices is set forth in the Firm’s Written Supervisory Procedures 
Manual.” 
 

21. The Firm’s WSPs do not reference any specific post-trade execution reports that 
result from market access and that contain information that is immediately available 
to effectively control both its financial and regulatory risks. The Firm’s WSPs also 
failed to reference certain post-execution trade reports that the Firm utilizes. 
Moreover, although the Firm’s WSPs state that its risk manager reviews trading 
through the day for indication of manipulation or other prohibited practices, this 
procedure is not reasonably designed as it does not describe an immediate post-
trade execution report. 

 
22. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraphs 20 and 21, above, 

constitute violations of Rule 15c3-5(c)(2)(iv), and Cboe Rules 4.2 and 4.24 by the 
Firm, in that the Firm failed to establish, document, and maintain a reasonably 
designed procedure to assure that appropriate surveillance personnel receive 
immediate post-trade execution reports that result from market access. 

 
Regulation SHO 
 

23. During the Review Period, the Firm’s Regulation SHO Aggregation Unit Plan 
(“AGU Plan”) was deficient in that the Firm’s AGU Plan did not reasonably 
identify each aggregation unit, specify each unit’s trading objective, or support its 
independent identity, and the Firm permitted an individual assigned to one 
aggregation unit to supervise other aggregation units. 
 

24. During the Review Period, the Firm mismarked one order out of 23 sampled orders 
in one Regulation SHO aggregation unit as sell long rather than sell short. 

 
25. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraph 23, above, constitute a 

violation of Regulation SHO Rule 200(f) and Cboe Rule 4.2 by the Firm, in that 
the Firm’s Aggregation Unit Plan did not reasonably identify each aggregation unit, 
specify each unit’s trading objective, or support its independent identity, and the 
Firm permitted an individual assigned to one aggregation unit to supervise other 
aggregation units. 
 

26. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraph 24, above, constitute a 
violation of Regulation SHO Rule 200(g) and Cboe Rule 4.2 by the Firm, in that 
the Firm mismarked one order as sell long rather than sell short. 

 
Supervision 

27. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm’s WSPs regarding Regulation 
SHO Rule 200(f) provided that annually or as aggregation units change, the Firm 
will document a written plan of organization demonstrating that each aggregation 
unit is independent and engaged in separate trading strategies without regard to 
other aggregation units. The WSPs further stated that the Firm will establish and 
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maintain written records for each aggregation unit that include: the account number 
of each trading account designated as part of an aggregation unit; any permanent or 
temporary changes in the accounts designated as part of an aggregation unit; the 
name of each trader assigned to an aggregation unit; any transfer of securities 
between aggregation units and the reasons for the transfer; and unusual activities 
that were reviewed. 
 

28. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, maintain, and 
enforce WSPs reasonably designed to prevent and detect violations of Regulation 
SHO Rule 200(f). The Firm’s WSPs were not reasonably designed, as they failed 
to identify the individual who was responsible for their maintenance and 
enforcement. Further, the Firm failed to enforce their WSPs as the Firm’s AGU 
Plan did not demonstrate the independence of each aggregation unit, did not always 
accurately identify the traders assigned to each aggregation unit, did not reasonably 
identify the trading objective(s) of each aggregation unit, and assigned one 
individual to an aggregation unit who was also assigned to supervise other 
aggregation units. 
 

29. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm’s WSPs regarding Regulation 
SHO Rule 200(g) provided that each aggregation unit will conduct a review of sell 
order tickets as requested by the Chief Compliance Officer (“CCO”) at least 
quarterly to identify potentially mismarked orders. The review consisted of a 
random sample of orders, and any mismarked orders were to be referred to the CCO 
for further review. The review was to be documented by “[c]hecklist, work papers 
or electronic document(s) including the dates of the random review and the orders 
selected for sample.” 

 
30. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, maintain, and 

enforce WSPs reasonably designed to prevent and detect violations of Regulation 
SHO Rule 200(g). The Firm’s WSPs were not reasonably designed because the 
Firm relied on its traders to conduct the actual order marking review, rather than 
have the review be performed by a supervisor. In addition, the Firm did not 
document its supervisory reviews in accordance with its WSPs and did not provide 
adequate evidence that such reviews had been conducted. 
 

31. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm’s WSPs regarding Regulation 
SHO Rule 203(b) provided that each aggregation unit will conduct a review of sell 
order tickets as requested by the CCO at least quarterly to identify evidence of a 
locate, if it would have been required. The review consisted of a random sample of 
orders, and any instances where a locate was not obtained were to be directed to the 
CCO for further review. The CCO was to evidence her review by completing a 
checklist, or by other work papers. 
 

32. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, maintain, and 
enforce WSPs reasonably designed to prevent and detect violations of Regulation 
SHO Rule 203(b). The Firm’s WSPs were not reasonably designed because the 
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Firm relied on its traders to conduct the actual locate review, rather than have the 
review be performed by a supervisor. In addition, the Firm did not document its 
supervisory reviews in accordance with its WSPs and did not provide any evidence 
that such reviews had been conducted. 

 
33. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm’s WSPs regarding Regulation 

SHO Rule 204(a) provided that each aggregation unit had a designated person 
responsible for closing out fail to deliver positions allocated by the Firm’s clearing 
firm.2 The designated person was to review the allocation notice and consult with 
the Risk Manger to determine if the Firm qualifies for an exception to the close-out 
provisions. If the Firm did not qualify for an exception, the Risk Manager was to 
take steps to close-out the allocated position by buying the underlying security prior 
to market open and will confirm that the buy-in order(s) were executed. 
Documentation of the allocation and the Firm’s response was to be maintained by 
the Risk Manager. 
 

34. During the Supervisory Review Period, the Firm failed to establish, maintain, and 
enforce WSPs reasonably designed to prevent and detect violations of Regulation 
SHO Rule 204(a). The Firm’s WSPs were not reasonably designed because the 
Firm relied on its traders to conduct the review for compliance rather than have the 
review be performed by a supervisor. In addition, the Firm’s WSPs reference an 
exception to the close-out requirement, although no such exception exists. 
 

35. The acts, practices, and conduct described in Paragraphs 27-34, above, constitute 
violations of Cboe Rule 4.24, and subsequently Cboe Rule 8.16,3 by the Firm, in 
that the Firm failed to establish, maintain and enforce WSPs, and a system for 
applying such procedures, reasonably designed to prevent and detect violations of 
Regulation SHO Rules 200(f) and (g), 203(b), and 204(a). 

 
SANCTIONS 

 
36. The Firm has relevant disciplinary history with respect to Regulation SHO Rule 

200(f). In a Decision issued August 29, 2016, Cboe accepted an Offer of Settlement 
in which the Firm was censured and fined $10,000 for violating Regulation SHO 
Rule 200(f) by maintaining a deficient aggregation unit plan that improperly listed 
one individual in two separate aggregation units. The violative activity occurred 
from on or about February 1, 2013 through on or about March 31, 2013. 

 
37. On August 23, 2017, the Firm was issued a summary fine of $3,500 under the 

NYSE Arca, Inc. Minor Rule Violation Plan related to various supervisory 

 
2 During all relevant periods, Regulation SHO Rule 204(a) provided, in relevant part, that if a participant of a registered 
clearing agency has a fail to deliver position at a registered clearing agency in any equity security, the participant shall, 
within the prescribed time, close out the fail to deliver position by purchasing or borrowing securities of like kind and 
quantity. 
3 The Firm violated Cboe Rule 4.24 from April, 2018 through October 6, 2019, and subsequently Cboe Rule 8.16 from 
October 7, 2019 to the present. 
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violations. Specifically, the Firm’s supervisory system was not reasonably designed 
to achieve compliance with certain securities laws and regulations, including 
Regulation SHO Rule 200(f). 
 

38. In light of the alleged rule violations described above and prior relevant disciplinary 
history, the Firm consents to the imposition of the following sanctions: 
 

a. A censure;  
 

b. A monetary fine in the amount of $36,250;4 and  
 

c. An undertaking requiring the Firm to address the deficiencies discussed in 
this Letter of Consent. Within 45 days of the date of this Letter of Consent, 
the Firm shall submit to the COMPLIANCE ASSISTANT, 
DEPARTMENT OF ENFORCEMENT, 15200 Omega Drive, Suite 300, 
Rockville, MD 20850-3241, a written report, certified by a senior 
management firm executive, to MarketRegulationComp@finra.org that 
provides the following information:  
 

(i) a reference to this matter;  
(ii) a representation that the Firm addressed each of the deficiencies 

described above, including the specific measure or 
enhancements taken to address those deficiencies; and  

(iii) the date the measures or enhancements were implemented.  
 
If this Letter of Consent is accepted, the Firm acknowledges that it shall be bound by all terms, 
conditions, representations and acknowledgements of this Letter of Consent, and, in accordance 
with the provisions of Exchange Rule 13.3, waives the right to review or to defend against any of 
these allegations in a disciplinary hearing before a Hearing Panel. The Firm further waives the 
right to appeal any such decision to the Board of Directors, the U.S. Securities and Exchange 
Commission, a U.S. Federal District Court, or a U.S. Court of Appeals. 
 
The Firm waives any right to claim bias or prejudgment of the Chief Regulatory Officer (“CRO”) 
in connection with the CRO’s participation in discussions regarding the terms and conditions of 
this Letter of Consent, or other consideration of this Letter of Consent, including acceptance or 
rejection of this Letter of Consent. 
 
The Firm agrees to pay the monetary sanction(s) upon notice that this Letter of Consent has been 
accepted and that such payment(s) are due and payable. The Firm specifically and voluntarily 
waives any right to claim that it is unable to pay, now or at any time hereafter, the monetary 
sanction(s) imposed in this matter.   
 
The Firm understands that submission of this Letter of Consent is voluntary and will not resolve 
this matter unless and until it has been reviewed and accepted by the CRO, pursuant to Exchange 

 
4 This settlement relates to a settlement the Firm reached with Nasdaq Phlx LLC. 
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Rule 13.3. If the Letter of Consent is not accepted, it will not be used as evidence to prove any of 
the allegations against the Firm. 
 
The Firm understands and acknowledges that acceptance of this Letter of Consent will become 
part of its disciplinary record and may be considered in any future actions brought by Cboe or any 
other regulator against the Firm.   
 
The Firm understands that it may not deny the charges or make any statement that is inconsistent 
with the Letter of Consent. The Firm may attach a Corrective Action Statement to this Letter of 
Consent that is a statement of demonstrable corrective steps taken to prevent future misconduct.  
Any such statement does not constitute factual or legal findings by the Exchange, nor does it reflect 
the views of the Exchange or its staff. 
 
The undersigned, on behalf of the Firm, certifies that a person duly authorized to act on its 
behalf has read and understands all of the provisions of this Letter of Consent and has been 
given a full opportunity to ask questions about it; that it has agreed to the Letter of Consent’s 
provisions voluntarily; and that no offer, threat, inducement, or promise of any kind, other 
than the terms set forth herein, has been made to induce the Firm to submit it.  
 
Date:______________ 
  
 
Sumo Capital, LLC 
 
By:__ _____________ 
 
 
Name:________________________ 
 
 
Title:________________________ 
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Chief Compliance Officer
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